Königswinkel 10
32825 Blomberg
Germany
Phone +49 5235 9500-0
Fax +49 5235 9500-10
TEST REPORT
Test Report Reference: F113239E1
Equipment under Test:

2.1 DEVICE UNDER TEST
Type of equipment: Digital Indoor Base Transceiver
Type designation: DIB-500 R4.1
Operating frequency range: 406.025 MHz to 469.975 MHz
Transmitter output power: +47.0 dBm (nominal for single carrier)
Channel spacing: 25 kHz
* declared by the applicant
The following external I/O cables were used:
2.2 PERIPHERY DEVICES
The ancillary equipment mentioned below was in use*:
Type of equipment: Type designation:
Cabinet: 19”-SMARACT
Power-Supply: EATON AC/DC-Converter
Antenna Coupling Unit: ACS-500
Fan Unit: Fan Unit
Controller: SC200
* declared by the applicant
2.3 MODIFICATIONS
No modifications were necessary to fulfil the requirements.
2.4 OPERATIONAL STATES
The EUT (Transmitter) was operating in normal operation mode according to ETSI EN 300 392-1 during
the tests (unless otherwise stated).
Cable Length Shielding Connector
Ethernet 2m yes RJ45
RF-Connector 3m yes 7/16
AC-Power 3m no AC-Plug
Testengineer: Raimund BLASK Report Number: F113239E1
Date of issue: 19 December 2011 Order Number: 11-113239 page 6 of 35
3 TEST PROCEDURES
The test procedures were performed as follows (according to TIA/EIA-603-C (17 August 2004)).
3.1 Power Output at Terminals FCC 2.1046, FCC 90.205
The conducted RF output power is the available power at the output terminals of the transmitter when the
output terminals are connected to the standard transmitter load. The test sample is connected to a radio
communication analyser. The power output at the transmitter antenna port is determined by adding the
value of the cable loss to the power reading. The tests are performed at the frequencies as shown in
chapter 4 of this Test Report with full rated power level of the transmitter.
3.2 Occupied Bandwidth FCC 2.1049, 90.210
The occupied bandwidth, that is the frequency bandwidth such that, below its lower and above its upper
frequency limits, the mean powers radiated are each equal to 0.5 percent of the total mean power radiated
by a given emission.
3.3 Spurious Emissions at Antenna Terminals FCC 2.1051
Conducted spurious emissions are emissions at the antenna terminal on frequencies outside the operating
band. In order to suppress inter-modulation products in the spectrum analyser a notch filter is used (if
applicable). The test is performed according the principle below:
Power-
Supply
EUT Spectrum-
AnalyserAttenuator
Power-
Supply
EUT Spectrum-
AnalyserAttenuator
Power-
Supply
EUT Spectrum-
Analyser
Attenuator Notch-
filter
Testengineer: Raimund BLASK Report Number: F113239E1
Date of issue: 19 December 2011 Order Number: 11-113239 page 7 of 35
3.4 Radiated Spurious Emissions FCC 2.1053, FCC 90.210
Radiated spurious emissions are emissions from the EUT when transmitting in non-radiating load on
frequencies outside the operating band. ERP-Measurement of spurious emission were done to the general